

No. 21-1215

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL , ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DAVID CODREA,  
SCOTT HEUMAN AND OWEN MONROE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ALAN ALEXANDER BECK  
2692 Harcourt Drive  
San Diego, CA 92123  
(619) 905-9105  
Alan.Alexander.Beck@gmail.com

STEPHEN D. STAMBOULIEH  
*Counsel of Record*  
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC  
P.O. Box 428  
Olive Branch, MS 38654  
(601) 852-3440  
Stephen@sdslaw.us

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 6, 2022

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . . i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii  
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE . . . . . 1  
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND. . . . . 1  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 4  
ARGUMENT . . . . . 5  
A. The Rule of Lenity Applies Instead of *Chevron*  
Deference. . . . . 5  
B. Bumpstocks are not Machineguns . . . . . 10  
CONCLUSION. . . . . 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Abramski v. United States</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 169 (2014) . . . . .   | 6, 7          |
| <i>Calder v. Bull</i> ,<br>3 U.S. (3 Dan.) 386, 390 (1798) . . . . .  | 10            |
| <i>Cargill v. Garland</i> ,<br>No. 20-51016, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 36905<br>(5th Cir. Dec. 14, 2021) . . . . .   | 5, 12         |
| <i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> ,<br>736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . .                          | 7, 8          |
| <i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .                                     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dig. Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 767 (2018) . . . . .                                   | 7             |
| <i>Freedom Ordnance Mfg, Inc., v. Brandon</i> ,<br>No. 16-234, 2018 WL 7142127<br>(S.D. Indiana 2018) . . . . . | 11            |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 104 (1972) . . . . .   | 9             |
| <i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> ,<br>356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019) . . . . .   | 2, 13, 14     |
| <i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> ,<br>440 U.S. App. D.C. 141, 920 F.3d 1,<br>762 F. App'x 7 (2019) . . . . .              | 2, 14         |

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) . . . . .  | 2        |
| <i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> ,<br>No. 18-cv-2988 (DLF), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>30926 (D.D.C. Feb. 19, 2021) . . . . .            | 3        |
| <i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> ,<br>992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021) . . . . .  | 5, 14    |
| <i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> ,<br>No. 19-1298, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 19006<br>(6th Cir. June 25, 2021) . . . . . | 5        |
| <i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> ,<br>No. 19-1298, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35812<br>(6th Cir. Dec. 3, 2021) . . . . .  | 5, 8, 14 |
| <i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable<br/>Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021) . . . . .                      | 7        |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) . . . . .  | 13, 14   |
| <i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 526, 124 S. Ct. 1023,<br>157 L. Ed. 2d 1024 (2004) . . . . .             | 6        |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .  | 5        |
| <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) . . . . .  | 10       |
| <i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) . . . . .   | 6        |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) . . . . .  | 9, 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Apel</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 359 (2014) . . . . .  | 6         |
| <i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> ,<br>585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2067,<br>201 L. Ed. 2d 490 (2018) . . . . . | 6, 8, 15  |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |           |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(o) . . . . .   | 4, 9      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2) . . . . .   | 3         |
| <b>REGULATIONS</b>   |           |
| 27 CFR § 478.11 . . . . .  | 11        |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 13442 (Notice of Proposed<br>Rulemaking) . . . . .  | 10        |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018) . . . . .   | 9, 11, 12 |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |           |
| George Orwell, 1984 . . . . .  | 11        |
